

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO THE APPLICATION TO STAY
THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
AND REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

ELENA GOLDSTEIN
SKYE PERRYMAN
TSUKI HOSHIJIMA
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
egoldstein@democracyforward.org

STACEY M. LEYTON
Counsel of Record
BARBARA J. CHISHOLM
DANIELLE E. LEONARD
CORINNE F. JOHNSON
ALICE X. WANG
ROBIN S. THOLIN
AARON M. SCHAFFER-NEITZ
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altshulerbezon.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**additional counsel and affiliations on signature pages*

June 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGSxii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 4

 I. Federal Agency Organization and Authority 4

 II. President Trump’s Current Attempt to Transform the Government... 8

 III. Ongoing and Imminent Irreparable Harm to Respondents..... 11

STANDARD 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Government Has Not Shown It Will Likely Prevail on the
 Merits 16

 A. The lower courts correctly concluded that the EO likely exceeds
 the President’s constitutional and statutory authority and
 violates separation of powers 16

 B. OMB and OPM have also likely exceeded their authority and
 violated the APA..... 27

 C. Congress did not by implication remove federal jurisdiction over
 Respondents’ constitutional and APA claims 30

 II. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Is Not Overbroad 35

 III. The Government Does Not Show the Required Irreparable Injury 38

 IV. The Equities and Public Interest Overwhelmingly Disfavor a Stay ... 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	37
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Axon Enters., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	31-33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	39
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	34
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1970)	35-36
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	7, 24
<i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	7

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	30
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	35
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	38
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	21-22, 28, 32
<i>Dep't of Education v. California</i> , 145 S. Ct. 966 (2025) (per curiam)	40
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	22, 32, 38
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	15
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	15, 27
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	32
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	32-33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 17-19, 32-33
<i>Graham v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 20
<i>Heckler v. Turner</i> , 468 U.S. 1305 (1984) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	40

<i>Hilton v. Sullivan</i> , 334 U.S. 323 (1948)	18, 23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	22-23, 33-34
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	30
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	40
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	22
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	30
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	18
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	38
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 7 (2023)	15, 38
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	19

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	26
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 133 F.4th 51 (1st Cir. 2025)	21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	24-25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15, 38, 40
<i>NTEU and Dep't of Treasury</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 782 (2005).....	32
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Cte. On Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	28-29
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	25
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	34
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	39, 40
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	18-19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	30, 32-33
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	26
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025)	33
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	29, 32, 34

<i>U.S. v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	19
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	30-31, 33-34
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	26
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	18
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16, 19, 26
Constitution	
U.S. Const., art. I, §§1, 7	4

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§102.....	25
§105.....	25
§301.....	7, 24
§705.....	38
§706(2).....	28, 38
§§901-903.....	5
§901.....	18
§903(a).....	18
§904(3).....	5
§904(4).....	5
§905(b).....	6
§§1101-1105.....	28
§1103.....	32
§1105.....	29, 32
§1301.....	28
§1302.....	28
§3101.....	7, 24, 28
§3301.....	19, 24
§3502.....	23-24, 27-28
§§3501-3504.....	7
§7117(a).....	31
§7118(a).....	31
§7123(a).....	31
§7134.....	32
§7701(a).....	31
§7703(a).....	31
6 U.S.C. §452.....	7
7 U.S.C. §5921(f).....	11
15 U.S.C. §8962.....	11
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	30
29 U.S.C. §793(b).....	11, 21
30 U.S.C. §843.....	11

31 U.S.C.	
§§501-507	27
§503	27
§§1104-1105	5
§1106	5
§1341	22
§4212	21
38 U.S.C. §4212	11, 21
42 U.S.C.	
ch. 6A	11
ch. 94	11
§6294a	11
§12501	11
§12651	11
Defense Authorization Amendments and Base Closure and Realignment Act, 102 Stat. 2623 (1988)	7
Departmental Reorganization Act, §2, 40 Stat. 556 (1918)	5
Economy Act of 1932, §§403-406, 47 Stat. 304	5
Federal Employees' Pay Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-106, §607(b), 59 Stat. 295 (repealed 1950)	7
Federal Workforce Restructuring Act of 1994, 108 Stat. 111	6, 24
First War Powers Act, §2, 55 Stat. 838 (1941)	5
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	6
Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, subdiv. A, §§1601, 6601(e), 112 Stat. 2681-795 (1998)	6
Pub. L. No. 98-614, 98 Stat. 3192	6
Reorganization Act of 1939, §10(a), 53 Stat. 561	5
Reorganization Act of 1945, §4, 59 Stat. 613	5
Reorganization Act of 1949, §4, 63 Stat. 203	5
Reorganization Act of 1977, §904, 91 Stat. 29	5
Reorganization Plan No. III of 1940	6

Reorganization Plan No. IV of 1940.....	6
Ch. 287, §3, 19 Stat. 143 (Aug. 15, 1876).....	23
Veterans’ Preference Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-359, §12, 58 Stat. 390.....	23
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. Pt. 351.....	23
5 C.F.R. §351.201.....	27
42 C.F.R. §37.2.....	11
41 CFR §60-300, Subpart D	21
41 CFR §60-742.5.....	21
Executive Orders	
Exec. Order No. 12839, 58 Fed. Reg. 8515 (Feb. 10, 1993).....	24
Exec. Order No. 13781, 82 Fed. Reg. 13959 (Mar. 13, 2017)	2, 6
Exec. Order No. 14210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025).....	2-3, 8-11, 16-17, 19-22, 24-25, 28, 32, 35, 37
Legislative and Regulatory Materials	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44909, <i>Executive Branch Reorganization</i> , (Aug. 3, 2017).....	5, 6
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42852, <i>Presidential Reorganization Authority: History, Recent Initiatives, and Options for Congress</i> (Dec. 11, 2012)	5, 18
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Trump Administration Reform and Reorganization Plan: Discussion of 35 “Government-Wide” Proposals</i> (July 25, 2018)	6
H.R. 714, 98th Cong. (1983)	6
H.R. 1510, 115th Cong. (2017)	6
H.R. 4409, 112th Cong. (2012)	6
H.R. 6787, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	6
House Rep. 103-386, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 49 (Nov. 19, 1993).....	24

<i>Providing Reorganization Authority to the President: Hearings on H.R. 3131, H.R. 3407, and H.R. 3442</i> before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Ops., 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	1, 16
S. 1116, 112th Cong. (2011).....	6
S. 2129, 112th Cong. (2012).....	6
S. 3137, 115th Cong. (2018).....	6
S. Rep. No. 115-381 (2018)	5, 6
Other Authorities	
Cato Institute, <i>DOGE Fell Short on Spending Cuts: Now Congress Must Lead</i> (Apr. 23, 2025)	6
Dep't of Commerce, Plan for Orderly Shutdown Due to Lapse of Congressional Appropriations (Sept. 27, 2023).....	22
Department of Government Efficiency, The American Presidency Project (Nov. 12, 2024).....	2
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	26
John W. York & Rachel Greszler, A Model for Executive Reorganization, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 4782 (Nov. 3, 2017)	16
<i>Limitations on Presidential Power to Create a New Exec. Branch Entity to Receive & Administer Funds Under Foreign Aid Legis.</i> , 9 Op. O.L.C. 76 (1985)	16
Model for Executive Reorganization, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 4782.....	16
Office of Management and Budget Report: Delivering Government Solutions in the 21st Century: Reform Plan and Reorganization Recommendations (June 2018)	2, 6
Paul J. Larkin, Jr. & John-Michael Seibler, <i>The President's Reorganization Authority</i> , Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 210, (July 12, 2017)	5, 16
Politico, <i>White House plans—at last—to send some DOGE cuts to Hill</i> (May 28, 2025)	6

President Franklin Roosevelt, *Message to Congress on the Reorganization Act* (Apr. 25, 1939)..... 18

Presidential Reorganization Authority: History, Recent Initiatives, and Options for Congress (Dec. 11, 2012) 5

President’s Authority to Promulgate a Reorganization Plan Involving the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 1 Op. O.L.C. 248 (1977)..... 16

Report: Delivering Government Solutions in the 21st Century: Reform Plan and Reorganization Recommendations (June 2018)..... 2

Statement by President-elect Trump announcing Department of Government Efficiency, The American Presidency Project (Nov. 12, 2024)..... 2

White House, Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Works to Remake America’s Federal Workforce (Feb. 11, 2025)..... 8, 17
